

No. 18-____

IN THE
Supreme Court of the United States

GATEHOUSE MEDIA NEW YORK HOLDINGS, INC.
AND JOLENE CLEAVER,

Petitioners,

v.

PEOPLE OF THE STATE OF NEW YORK,

Respondent,

KAITLYN CONLEY,

Defendant.

**On Petition for a Writ of Certiorari to the
New York State Court of Appeals**

PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI

MICHAEL J. GRYGIEL

Counsel of Record

CYNTHIA E. NEIDL

WILLIAM A. HURST

GREENBERG TRAUIG, LLP

54 State Street, 6th Floor

Albany, New York 12207

(518) 689-1400

grygielm@gtlaw.com

Counsel for Petitioners

May 14, 2019

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
QUESTION PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING AND RULE 29.6 STATEMENT	ii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....	vii
DECISIONS BELOW	1
JURISDICTION	1
CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS INVOLVED	1
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT.....	1
STATEMENT OF THE CASE	6
A. <i>The Observer-Dispatch’s</i> Application for Public Access to Juror <i>Voir Dire</i> Ques- tionnaires In a Controversial Murder Prosecution.....	6
B. The Trial Court’s Denial of <i>The Observer- Dispatch’s</i> Public Access Application on the Grounds Juror Names Had Been Announced During <i>Voir Dire</i> and Disclo- sure Would Set a “Terrible Precedent”	8
1. The Trial Court’s Bench Ruling Deny- ing Public Access	8
C. <i>The Observer-Dispatch</i> Immediately Appeals the Trial Court’s Decision Denying Public Access (Appeal No. 1)	8
D. The District Attorney’s Request for Rehearing Is Granted by the Trial Court	9

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
E. The Trial Court’s December 13, 2017, Decision and Order Denying Public Access for a Second Time.....	9
F. Petitioners’ Appeal No. 2.....	10
G. The Appellate Division, Fourth Department’s Orders Entered on October 5, 2018, Dismissing <i>Sua Sponte</i> the Consolidated Appeal for Lack of Standing.....	11
H. The New York Court of Appeals Summarily Dismisses Petitioners’ Appeal For Lack of Standing.....	11
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION..	12
I. THE NEW YORK COURT OF APPEALS’ DENIAL OF PRESS STANDING CONFLICTS WITH THIS COURT’S PRECEDENT BY NULLIFYING THE PROCEDURAL REQUIREMENTS ESTABLISHED FOR PROTECTION OF THE PUBLIC’S FIRST AMENDMENT RIGHT OF ACCESS TO JUDICIAL RECORDS IN A CRIMINAL PROCEEDING.....	12
A. Barring Press Applications for the Limited Purpose of Vindicating the Public’s Presumptive First Amendment Right of Access to Criminal Proceedings and Court Records is Unconstitutional.....	16

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
1. On Behalf of the Public, <i>The Observer-Dispatch</i> Has Standing for the Purpose of Opposing, and Appealing From, the Sealing of <i>Voir Dire</i> Questionnaires	16
2. <i>The Observer-Dispatch</i> Is Entitled to be Heard in Opposition to Potential Infringement of the Public’s First Amendment Access Rights.....	21
II. THE ABSENCE OF A STATE LAW PROCEDURAL MECHANISM CANNOT PRECLUDE PETITIONERS’ ASSERTION OF THEIR FIRST AMENDMENT PUBLIC ACCESS RIGHTS	27
CONCLUSION	31
APPENDIX	
APPENDIX A: ORDER DISMISSING LEAVE, State of New York Court of Appeals (February 13, 2019).....	1a
APPENDIX B: MEMORANDUM AND ORDER, Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division, Fourth Judicial Department (October 5, 2018).....	2a
APPENDIX C: MEMORANDUM AND ORDER, Supreme Court of the State of New York, Appellate Division, Fourth Judicial Department (October 5, 2018).....	6a

TABLE OF CONTENTS—Continued

	Page
APPENDIX D: DECISION AND ORDER, State of New York County Court, County of Oneida (December 13, 2017).....	8a
APPENDIX E: ORDER, State of New York County Court, County of Oneida (November 8, 2017)	26a

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES	Page(s)
<i>ABC, Inc. v. Stewart</i> , 360 F.3d 90 (2d Cir. 2004)	13
<i>Beckman Indus., Inc. v. International Ins. Co.</i> , 966 F.2d 470 (9th Cir. 1992).....	28
<i>Bellas v. Superior Court</i> , 85 Cal. App. 4th 636, 102 Cal. Rptr. 2d 380 (Cal. Ct. App. 2000).....	13
<i>Bond v. Utreras</i> , 585 F.3d 1061 (7th Cir. 2009).....	15
<i>Brown v. Western R. of Ala.</i> , 338 U.S. 294 (1949).....	30
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Clyne</i> , 56 N.Y.2d 870 (1982), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 673 (1984)	25
<i>Capital Newspapers Div. of Hearst Corp. v. Lee</i> , 139 A.D.2d 31 (3d Dep't 1988).....	19-20, 26
<i>Carroll v. President & Comm'rs of Princess Anne</i> , 393 U.S. 175 (1968).....	22
<i>CBS, Inc. v. Young</i> , 522 F.2d 234 (6th Cir. 1975).....	18
<i>Cent. S. Carolina Chapter, Soc. of Prof. Journalists v. Martin</i> , 556 F.2d 706 (4th Cir. 1977), <i>cert. denied</i> , 434 U.S. 1022 (1978).....	18

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Coopersmith v. Gold</i> , 156 Misc.2d 594 (Sup. Ct. Rockland Cnty., 1992).....	26
<i>Craig v. Harney</i> , 331 U.S. 367 (1947).....	4
<i>Doe v. New York Univ.</i> , 6 Misc.3d 866 (Sup. Ct., N.Y. Cnty. 2004)	20
<i>Felder v. Casey</i> , 487 U.S. 131 (1988).....	30
<i>Forum Comm'cs Co. v. Paulson</i> , 2008 ND 140 (N.D. 2008).....	13
<i>Gannett Co. v. De Pasquale</i> , 43 N.Y.2d 370 (1977), <i>aff'd</i> , 443 U.S. 368 (1979).....	19, 22, 25
<i>Globe Newspaper Co. v. Superior Court</i> , 457 U.S. 596 (1982).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Grove Fresh Distribs., Inc. v.</i> <i>Everfresh Juice Co.</i> , 24 F.3d 893 (7th Cir. 1994).....	15
<i>Haywood v. Drown</i> , 556 U.S. 729 (2009).....	29, 30
<i>Hearst Newspapers, L.L.C. v.</i> <i>Cardenas-Guillen</i> , 641 F.3d 168 (5th Cir. 2011).....	24
<i>Herald Co. v. Weisenberg</i> , 59 N.Y.2d 378 (1983).....	25
<i>In re Access to Jury Questionnaires</i> , 37 A.3d 879 (App. D.C. 2012).....	12

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>In re Application of Dow Jones & Co.</i> , 842 F.2d 603 (2d Cir. 1988), <i>cert. denied</i> , 488 U.S. 946 (1988).....	17
<i>In re Associated Press</i> , 162 F.3d 503 (7th Cir. 1998).....	18
<i>In re Knight Pub. Co.</i> , 743 F.2d 231 (4th Cir. 1984).....	24
<i>In re New York Times Co.</i> , 828 F.2d 110 (2d Cir. 1987)	17, 29
<i>In re San Juan Star Co.</i> , 662 F.2d 108 (1st Cir. 1981)	15
<i>In re Search Warrants Issued on June 11, 1988, etc.</i> , 710 F. Supp. 701 (D. Minn. 1989)	29
<i>In re South Carolina Press Ass'n</i> , 946 F.2d 1037 (4th Cir. 1991).....	13
<i>In re Washington Post</i> , 1992 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 16882 (D.D.C. July 23, 1992).....	13
<i>Johnson Newspaper Corp. v. Parker</i> , 101 A.D.2d 708 (4th Dep't)	26
<i>Journal Pub. Co. v. Mechem</i> , 801 F.2d 1233 (10th Cir. 1986).....	19
<i>Katzman v. Victoria's Secret Catalogue</i> , 923 F. Supp. 580 (S.D.N.Y. 1996).....	27
<i>Mancheski v. Gabelli Group Capital Partners</i> , 39 A.D.3d 499 (2d Dep't 2007).....	28

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Maxim Inc. v. Feifer</i> , 145 A.D.3d 516 (1st Dep’t 2016).....	19-20
<i>Nebraska Press Ass’n v. Stuart</i> , 427 U.S. 539 (1976).....	15, 16
<i>New York Times Co. v. Demakos</i> , 137 A.D.2d 247 (2d Dep’t 1988).....	26
<i>Newsday, Inc. v. Goodman</i> , 159 A.D.2d 667 (2d Dep’t 1990).....	13
<i>Oregonian Publ’g Co. v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 920 F.2d 1462 (9th Cir. 1990).....	24
<i>People v. Arroyo</i> , 177 Misc.2d 106 (Schoharie Cnty. Ct. 1998).....	20
<i>People v. Burton</i> , 189 A.D.2d 532 (3d Dep’t 1993).....	20
<i>People v. Conley</i> , 32 N.Y.3d 1203 (2019)	<i>passim</i>
<i>People v. Conley</i> , 165 A.D.3d 1602 (4th Dep’t 2018)	1, 2, 11
<i>People v. Conley</i> , 165 A.D.3d 1604 (4th Dep’t 2018)	1
<i>People v. Glogowski</i> , 135 Misc.2d 950, 517 N.Y.S.2d 403 (Sup. Ct. N.Y. Cnty., 1987).....	20
<i>People v. Macedonio</i> , 2016 N.Y. Misc. LEXIS 1682 (Sup. Ct. Suffolk Cnty, May 4, 2016).....	20

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Phoenix Newspapers, Inc. v.</i> <i>U.S. Dist. Court,</i> 156 F.3d 940 (9th Cir. 1998).....	24
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 464 U.S. 501 (1984).....	14, 16-17, 21
<i>Press-Enterprise Co. v. Superior Court,</i> 478 U.S. 1 (1986).....	4, 14, 17, 21
<i>Richmond Newspapers, Inc. v. Virginia,</i> 448 U.S. 555 (1980).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>State ex rel. Beacon Journal Publ'g Co. v.</i> <i>Bond,</i> 98 Ohio St. 3d. 146 (Ohio 2002).....	13
<i>Stephens Media, LLC v. Eighth Judicial</i> <i>Dist. Court,</i> 125 Nev. 849, 221 P.3d 1240 (Nev. 2009)	13
<i>United States v. Alcantara,</i> 396 F.3d 189 (2d Cir. 2005)	22, 23
<i>United States v. Amodeo,</i> 71 F.3d 1044 (2d Cir. 1995)	17
<i>United States v. Antar,</i> 38 F.3d 1348 (3d Cir. 1994)	18, 21
<i>United States v. Aref,</i> 533 F.3d 72 (2d Cir. 2008)	28, 29
<i>United States v. Bonds,</i> 2011 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 155885 (N.D. Cal. Mar. 14, 2011).....	13
<i>United States v. Brooklier,</i> 685 F.2d 1162 (9th Cir. 1982).....	24

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>United States v. Bundy</i> , 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 205642 (D. Nev. Dec. 14, 2017)	19
<i>United States v. Criden</i> , 675 F.2d 550 (3d Cir. 1982)	18, 23
<i>United States v. Gerena</i> , 869 F.2d 82 (2d Cir. 1989)	29
<i>United States v. Gurney</i> , 558 F.2d 1206 (5th Cir. 1977), <i>cert.</i> <i>denied</i> , 435 U.S. 968 (1978)	18
<i>United States v. Klepfer (In re Application of Herald Co.)</i> , 734 F.2d 93 (2d Cir. 1984)	16, 17, 23
<i>United States v. Kravetz</i> , 706 F.3d 47 (1st Cir. 2013)	23
<i>United States v. McDade</i> , 929 F. Supp. 815 (E.D. Pa. 1996)	13
<i>United States v. Shkreli</i> , 260 F. Supp. 3d 257 (E.D.N.Y. 2017)	13
<i>United States v. Soussoudis (In re Washington Post Co.)</i> , 807 F.2d 383 (4th Cir. 1986)	23
<i>United States v. Valenti</i> , 987 F.2d 708 (11th Cir. 1993)	24
<i>United States v. Wecht</i> , 537 F.3d 222 (3d Cir. 2008)	18
<i>Washington Post v. Robinson</i> , 935 F.2d 282 (D.C. Cir. 1991)	25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<i>Westchester Rockland Newspapers, Inc. v. Leggett</i> , 48 N.Y.2d 430 (1979), <i>app. dismissed</i> , 63 N.Y.2d 673 (1984)	19, 26
 CONSTITUTION	
U.S. Const. amend. I	<i>passim</i>
U.S. Const. amend. XIV	3
 STATUTES, RULES AND REGULATIONS	
18 U.S.C. §§ 2510, <i>et seq.</i>	29
28 U.S.C. § 1257(a).....	1
28 C.F.R. § 50.9	23
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 1012	28
N.Y. Civ. Prac. L. & R. 1013	28
N.Y. Crim. Pro. L. 460.20.....	27
 OTHER AUTHORITIES	
N.Y.S. Unified Court System Form 140-4-13-05.....	6
